



Unaudited interim results for the six months ended 31 August 2013

Raubex Group Limited
(Incorporated in the Republic of South Africa)
Registration number 2006/023666/06
JSE share code: RBX
ISIN: ZAE00093183
("Raubex" or the "Group")

Highlights

www.raubex.com

Revenues

up 14,6% to
R3,22 billion
(H1 2013:
R2,81 billion)

Operating profit

down 5,6% to
R274,5 million
(H1 2013:
R290,8 million)

HEPS

up 0,6% to 96,3
cents per share
(H1 2013: 95,7
cents per share)

Cash flow

from operations
down 19,4% to
R357,6 million
(H1 2013:
R443,8 million)

Capex

spend of
R241,9 million
(H1 2013:
R280,9 million)

Order book

of R6,2 billion
(H1 2013:
R5,0 billion)

Interim dividend

of 30 cents per
share declared

Commentary

Rudolf Fourie, CEO of Raubex Group, said: "The first half of the year was marked by strong performances from our materials handling operations and Raubex Infra, the new division focused on renewable energy, housing, telecommunications, rail and pipeline construction projects.

"Although road construction margins have stabilised and the volume of work out to tender is sufficient to maintain the order book, there is little sign of any immediate improvement in our sector. In this environment, the second half of the year will see us focus on bedding down the Tosas acquisition and driving our international order book.

"We have maintained a healthy balance sheet and a strong cash position during the period and we will continue to explore acquisition opportunities that strengthen our vertically integrated model."

Financial overview

Revenue increased 14,6% to R3,22 billion whilst operating profit decreased 5,6% to R274,5 million from the corresponding prior period as an improved performance from the mining and commercial quarry operations was offset by continued challenging conditions being experienced in the road construction industry.

Profit before tax decreased 4,2% to R271,6 million.

The effective tax rate decreased to 29,6% from 31,6% in the corresponding prior period.

Earnings per share decreased 1,1% to 97,7 cents with headline earnings per share increasing 0,6% to 96,3 cents.

Group operating margin decreased to 8,5% (H1 2013: 10,3%).

Cash generated from operations decreased 19,4% from R443,8 million to R357,6 million before finance charges and taxation. The decrease is largely attributable to the payment of R58,8 million to the Competition Commission in terms of the Settlement Agreement reached that was provided for at year-end as well as increased working capital requirements of the Tosas acquisition.

Trade and other receivables decreased by 5,2% to R1,03 billion.

Inventories increased 86,5% to R376,5 million as a result of an increase in bitumen stock, the strategic crushing of aggregate stock piles for construction contracts in progress and the acquisition of Tosas.

Capital expenditure on fixed assets to the value of R241,9 million was incurred during the period.

Net cash outflow for the six months ended 31 August 2013 was R48,9 million which includes an outflow of R120 million for the acquisition of Tosas. Total cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period were R786,7 million.

Operational review

Roadmac

Roadmac is a specialist in the manufacturing and laying of asphalt, chip and spray, surface dressing, enrichments and slurry seals.

The division's performance for the period continued to be impacted by strong competition in the light rehabilitation market. The volume of new work out for tender has remained steady and the division has increased its order book with work recently awarded by SANRAL and N3 Toll Concession. Pressure on tender margins in the light rehabilitation market has eased slightly but conditions are expected to remain challenging in the period ahead. Asphalt manufacturing margins have also improved slightly due to the recovery of bitumen storage costs.

Revenue for the division decreased 13,5% to R1,22 billion (H1 2013: R1,41 billion) and operating profit decreased 15,4% to R95,2 million (H1 2013: R112,6 million) as a result of the division's focus on ensuring the quality of the order book.

The divisional operating margins decreased marginally to 7,8% (H1 2013: 8,0%).

The division incurred capital expenditure of R40,3 million during the period (H1 2013: R55 million).

Raubex Construction

Raubex Construction is the road and civil infrastructure construction division focused on the key areas of new road construction and heavy road rehabilitation.

This division has continued to feel the effect of persistent pricing pressures in the road construction and heavy rehabilitation market. The lower margin order book is now being realised and there is little sign of any margin improvement in the short term. The volume of work coming out for tender has remained steady and the division has maintained a satisfactory order book while retaining capacity to tender

on contracts that may yield slightly better margins. Conditions are expected to remain challenging for this division in the period ahead.

Revenue for the division increased 22,6% to R772,4 million (H1 2013: R629,9 million), while operating profit decreased 45,3% to R37,8 million (H1 2013: R69,2 million) due to a combination of the difficult market conditions, on-going margin pressure and the positive effect that the settlement of the Free State Provincial contracts had on the prior period result.

The divisional margins decreased to 4,9% (H1 2013: 11,0%).

The division incurred capital expenditure of R32,9 million during the period (H1 2013: R26,1 million).

Raumix

Raumix is the materials division of the Group with its core focus spread over three areas including contract crushing, production of aggregates for the commercial market and materials handling for the mining industry.

Conditions in the contract crushing market continue to be challenging with performance in this sector correlated to the competitive construction environment and the resulting margin pressure on the supply chain.

Commercial quarry operations reported strong results for the period driven by increased volumes from the residential and light commercial building market, low-cost housing and infrastructure developments.

The mining and material handling operations of the division reported improved results for the period. These operations continue to be exposed to the risk of industrial action and commodity cycles where activities are primarily focused on the diamond and gold mining industries.

Revenue for the division increased 7,9% to R829,7 million (H1 2013: R769,2 million) with operating profit increasing by 17,8% to R128,5 million (H1 2013: R109,1 million).

The divisional margins increased to 15,5% (H1 2013: 14,2%).

The division incurred capital expenditure of R150,5 million during the period (H1 2013: R158 million).

Raubex Infrastructure

Raubex Infrastructure is a new division that was established during the prior year in line with the Group's strategy to attain a more balanced portfolio of work in the construction sector and increase the Group's exposure to more diversified revenue streams. The division specialises in disciplines outside of the road construction sector, including energy (with a specific focus on renewable energy), rail, telecommunications, pipeline construction and housing infrastructure.

The division reported satisfactory results for the period, in line with management expectations. The order book increased to R882,3 million and consists of a mix of renewable energy, housing, telecommunications, rail and pipeline construction projects.

Revenue for the division was R316,1 million (H1 2013: nil) with an operating profit of R19,2 million (H1 2013: nil).

The divisional operating profit margin was 6,1%.

The division incurred capital expenditure of R18,2 million during the period.

Tosas

Prior to the acquisition, Tosas was undergoing a lengthy divestiture process which resulted in lower sales volumes when compared to historical levels. Management is confident that the lost market share will be recovered over the medium term and that in the short term synergies from the acquisition, including efficient supply of bitumen to contract sites, will be realised in the typically higher volume summer months ahead. Tosas is expected to claw back the loss reported to date in the second half and return to profitability during the 2015 financial year.

Tosas contributed external revenues of R82,8 million with an operating loss of R6,2 million. Total revenue including inter-group supply amounted to R118,4 million.

International

The performance of the Group's international operations remained stable during the period with a three-year maintenance contract for the reseal of roads in Namibia in progress in addition to the on-going diamond mining material handling contracts in the country.

The contribution from Zambia decreased during the period but the Group is awaiting the award of two Link 8000 projects for the upgrading of the Mpika-Nabwalya-Mfuwe Road for ZMW 540 million (approximately R983 million) and the upgrading of the Safwa to Chinsali road for ZMW 265 million (approximately R481 million). During the period, the new Infrastructure Division successfully completed a fibre optic cable installation in the Democratic Republic of Congo.

International revenue increased 11,7% to R250,4 million (H1 2013: R224,2 million). Operating profit increased by 14,8% to R49,3 million (H1 2013: R43,0 million) with operating profit margins increasing to 19,7% (H1 2013: 19,2%).

Prospects

Trading conditions in the South African road construction industry are expected to remain challenging in the short term and although tender margins have stabilised and the volume of work out to tender is steady and sufficient to maintain the order book, there is little sign of any immediate improvement. Industry wide industrial action which affected some of the Group's operations is expected to weigh on the second half results and any meaningful improvement in the sector remains dependent on the timely roll out of government's infrastructure development plan, the successful implementation of e-tolling and the continuing handover of strategic and primary road networks and related maintenance budgets from provincial governments to SANRAL.

Internationally prospects are more promising, supported by the anticipated awarding of the Link 8000 projects in Zambia which, if successfully concluded, will support the performance of the Raubex Construction Division in the coming year. These projects have not been included in the current Group order book.

Through its subsidiary B&E International, the Group continues to explore mining related opportunities in Africa and a new crushing, agglomeration and stacking contract was recently secured for the Tschudi Copper Mine project in Namibia.

The prospects for the Group's new Infrastructure Division are encouraging with satisfactory progress made to date, in line with management expectations. The division has increased its order book and continues to secure work in the renewable energy, telecommunications, mining infrastructure and affordable housing sectors.

The Group's secured order book has increased to R6,2 billion (H1 2013: R5,0 billion).

The Group has maintained its healthy balance sheet and a strong cash position during the period and continues to look for acquisition opportunities that will strengthen its vertically integrated model.

Dividend declaration

The directors have declared a gross interim cash dividend from income reserves of 30 cents per share on 11 November 2013 for the six month period ended 31 August 2013. The salient dates for the payment of the dividend are as follows:

Last day to trade <i>cum</i> dividend	Friday, 29 November 2013
Commence trading <i>ex</i> dividend	Monday, 2 December 2013
Record date	Friday, 6 December 2013
Payment date	Monday, 9 December 2013

No share certificates may be dematerialised or rematerialised between Monday, 2 December 2013 and Friday, 6 December 2013, both dates inclusive.

In terms of Dividends Tax ("DT"), the following additional information is disclosed:

- The local DT rate is 15%.
- The Company has no STC credits to utilise as part of this declaration.
- The number of ordinary shares in issue at the date of this declaration is 185 900 184.
- The dividend to utilise for determining the DT due is 30 cents per share.
- The DT amounts to 4,50 cents per share.
- The net local dividend amount is 25,50 cents per share for shareholders liable to pay the DT.
- Raubex Group Limited's income tax reference number is 9370/905/151.

In terms of the DT legislation, the DT amount due will be withheld and paid over to the South African Revenue Services by a nominee-company, stockbroker or Central Securities Depository Participant (collectively, "Regulated Intermediary") on behalf of shareholders. All shareholders should declare their status to their Regulated Intermediary, as they may qualify for a reduced DT rate or exemption.

Directors JE Raubenheimer*, RJ Fourie, JF Gibson, F Kenney*, LA Maxwell*, BH Kent*, NF Msiza* # <i>Non-executive</i> * <i>Independent non-executive</i>	Transfer secretaries Computershare Investor Services (Pty) Ltd, 70 Marshall Street Johannesburg, 2001, South Africa
Company secretary Mrs HE Ernst	Auditors PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc.
Registered office Building No 1, The Highgrove Office Park 50 Tegel Avenue, Centurion, South Africa	Sponsor Investec Bank Limited

